

**CONSENT AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  
RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D.  
AND  
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO**

**JUL 31 1989**

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of his rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions and understandings:

- A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for any violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(1) through (B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.
- B. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B) and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.
- C. RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., is licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio.
- D. RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., ADMITS that from 1980 through the present he has held no active clinical medical practice. RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., further ADMITS that during this time period he ordered and received numerous scheduled and non-scheduled drugs through Interstate Drug Exchange (IDE) for himself and various friends and relatives without establishing a physician-patient relationship, without performing physical examinations and without maintaining patient records. RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., further ADMITS that he prescribed Dilaudid, a

controlled substance, to a patient with a long history of chemical dependency without maintaining any patient records reflecting examination, evaluation and treatment.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. The license of RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be permanently limited as follows:
  - a. DR. CANTOR shall not practice medicine in this state insofar as that practice involves the examination, diagnosis and/or treatment of patients. DR. CANTOR shall confine his practice of medicine to such non-patient care activities as chart and record review, facility or institutional examination, assessment or accreditation and administrative medicine.
  - b. DR. CANTOR has voluntarily surrendered his DEA certificate for the prescription of scheduled medications and further agrees not to seek reinstatement of said certificate.
  - c. DR. CANTOR shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury stating whether there has been compliance with all of the conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.
  - d. DR. CANTOR shall provide all employers with a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary of THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., appears to have violated or breached any terms or conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D., hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its Members, Employees, Agents, Officers and Representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

The terms and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT shall become effective immediately upon the last date of signature below.

Ronald E. Cantor, M.D.  
RONALD E. CANTOR, M.D.

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.  
HENRY G. CRAMBLETT, M.D.  
Secretary

July 19, 1989  
DATE

7/24/89  
DATE

William W. Johnston  
WILLIAM W. JOHNSTON, Attorney  
for Ronald E. Cantor, M.D.

John E. Rauch, D.O.  
JOHN E. RAUCH, D.O.  
Supervising Member

20 July 1989  
DATE

7/26/89  
DATE

John C. Dowling  
JOHN C. DOWLING  
Assistant Attorney General

7/31/89  
DATE

6538S

STATE OF OHIO  
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD  
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET  
17TH FLOOR  
COLUMBUS OH 43215

April 12, 1989

Ronald E. Cantor, M.D.  
10393 Taylor Road, SW  
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Dear Doctor Cantor:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

- (1) From on or about November 3, 1980, to on or about September 27, 1988, you ordered and received numerous scheduled and non-scheduled drugs through Interstate Drug Exchange (IDE) for various friends and relatives as well as for yourself.
  - (a) During the above-mentioned period, you had no active clinical practice. Moreover, you did not perform physical examinations on the above-mentioned individuals before providing them these drugs.
  - (b) Further, you were not the primary care physician for the above-mentioned individuals. In fact, you told a Medical Board Investigator that you ordered these drugs only for people who were already taking medication under another physician's care. You failed to complete and maintain patient records reflecting your examination, evaluation and treatment of the persons referred to in paragraph (1) above.
  - (c) Further, you never established a physician-patient relationship with each of the above-mentioned individuals.
  - (d) Further, you kept a log of the drugs you purchased and dispensed from on or about November 3, 1980, to on or about September 27, 1988. This log included, but is not limited to, the following entries:

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
1	03/31/81	DextroAmphetamine Time Capsules 15 mg.	250
	11/23/81	DextroAmphetamine Time Capsules 15 mg.	250
	06/17/82	DextroAmphetamine 15 mg.	250
	05/21/83	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/cc	40cc
	02/10/84	Valium 5mg.	100
	04/15/84	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	04/15/84	Valium 5 mg.	100
	01/31/85	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	200
	03/23/85	Syringes and Needles	100
	03/23/85	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	200
	05/31/85	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500
	10/21/85	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500
	03/31/86	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500
	09/02/87	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500
	09/02/87	Meperidine 100 mg.	100
	02/16/88	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500
	07/05/88	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	200
09/16/88	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1g.	500	
2	11/12/82	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/ml	40 ml.
	02/87	Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 1g.	200
3	07/08/82	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg. (to share with patients 4 and 5)	250
	02/07/83	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
4	07/08/82	DextroAmphetamine	100
5	07/08/82	DextroAmphetamine	100
	02/10/84	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
6	04/02/82	Disposable Syringes + Needles	100
	04/02/82	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/cc	20cc
	05/08/82	Valium 5 mg.	100
	05/08/82	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/cc	20cc
	06/17/82	Disposable Syringes + Needles 3cc	100
	07/08/82	Stadol Inj. 2 mg/ml	10ml
	08/10/82	Stadol Inj. 2 mg/ml	30ml
	08/10/82	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/cc	40cc
	09/17/82	Stadol Inj. 2 mg/ml	30ml
	09/17/82	Valium 5 mg.	100
09/17/82	Meperidine Inj. 100 mg/ml	60ml	

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
6 (con't)	04/11/83	Restoril 30 mg.	100
	08/18/83	Valium 5 mg.	100
	01/15/84	Valium 5 mg.	100
	01/15/84	Restoril 30 mg.	100
	09/15/84	Valium 5 mg.	100
	03/23/85	Valium 5 mg.	100
	07/15/85	Valium 5 mg.	100
	10/21/85	Valium 5 mg.	100
	03/31/86	Restoril 30 mg.	100
	07/22/86	Temazepam 30 mg. Capsules	100
	12/20/86	Temazepam 30 mg.	100
	12/20/86	Diazepam 5 mg.	100
7	05/30/81	Valium 10 mg.	100
	04/02/82	Valium 10 mg.	100
	08/10/82	Valium 5 mg.	100
	08/10/82	Valium 10 mg.	100
	02/07/83	Valium 10 mg.	100
	02/10/84	Valium 10 mg.	100
	09/15/84	Valium 10 mg.	100
	10/05/84	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	07/15/85	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	06/17/86	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
8	05/21/83	Valium 5 mg.	100
	12/03/83	Valium 5 mg.	100
9	04/14/81	Dalmane 30 mg.	100
10	03/21/84	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
11	03/23/85	Valium 10 mg.	100
	03/23/85	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	10/21/85	Diazepam 10 mg.	400
12	02/01/86	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/4 gr.	100
	03/31/86	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/4 gr.	100
	07/14/86	Diazepam 10 mg.	100
13	05/08/82	Meprobamate 200 mg.	100
	04/11/83	Meprobamate 200 mg.	100
	06/12/84	Meprobamate 200 mg.	100
	01/31/85	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	02/01/86	Meprobamate 200 mg.	200
	02/01/86	Diazepam 5 mg.	100
14	03/21/84	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
15	07/15/85	Valium 5 mg.	100
16	11/25/87	Meproamate 200 mg.	100
17	02/01/81	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	50
	05/30/81	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
	05/30/81	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/2 gr.	100
	12/03/83	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/2 gr.	100
	02/01/86	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/2 gr.	100
	06/02/87	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/2 gr.	100
18	01/31/85	Acetaminophen w/Codeine 1/2 gr.	100
19	11/23/81	Librium 5 mg.	100
	11/23/81	Equinil 400 mg.	500
	01/11/82	Percodan 5 mg.	100
	02/02/82	Librium Capsules 25 mg.	100
	08/10/82	Tranxene 7.5 mg.	200
	08/10/82	Equinil 400 mg.	500
	12/15/82	Tranxene 7.5 mg.	200
	05/21/83	Equinil 400 mg.	500
20	02/10/84	Miltown 200 mg.	100
21	12/02/80	DextroAmphetamine 15 mg.	100
	02/01/81	Dexedrine Spansules 15 mg.	100
	05/30/81	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
	09/17/82	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
22	04/14/81	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
23	05/19/81	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
	07/01/81	Dalmane 30 mg.	500
24	07/01/81	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
25	03/06/82	DextroAmphetamine Timed Capsules 15 mg.	250
26	05/08/82	Chlordiazepoxide Capsules 10 mg.	500

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
27	04/19/82	Valium 2 mg.	200
28	02/07/83 02/07/83	Valium 10 mg. Diethylpropion	100 100
29	01/31/85 03/23/85	Valium 10 mg. Valium 10 mg.	200 100
30	11/03/80 12/02/80	Percodan Paragoric	500 1 pt

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (1) through (1)(d), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(f)ailure to use reasonable care discrimination in the administration of drugs," and "failure to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease," as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (1) through (1)(d), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(s)elling, prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate therapeutic purposes," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (1) through (1)(d), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(a) departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (1) through (1)(d), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(A), (C), (D), (E), and (F), Ohio Administrative Code (as in effect subsequent to November 17, 1986).

- (2) In addition to the controlled substances and other drugs you purchased and gave to Patient #2 as described in paragraph (1)(d) and referenced therein under entries for Patient(s) #1 and #2, you prescribed the following controlled substances to Patient #2:

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2	02/11/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	02/13/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	02/16/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	02/18/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	02/24/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	02/28/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/03/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/05/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/07/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/09/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/11/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/13/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/15/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/17/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/20/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/22/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/24/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/26/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/27/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	03/31/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/02/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/06/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/07/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2 (Cont'd)	04/09/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/11/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/13/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/16/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/18/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/18/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/21/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/23/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/23/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/26/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/28/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	04/30/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/03/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/05/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/09/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/11/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/12/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/14/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/17/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/18/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/20/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/21/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/23/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2 (Cont'd)	05/25/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/27/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/28/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/30/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	05/31/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/01/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/03/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/08/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/10/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/12/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/12/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/15/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/16/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/17/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/19/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/22/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/23/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/24/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/26/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/27/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/28/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	06/30/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	07/06/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6

<u>Patient(s) #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Drug</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2 (Cont'd)	07/07/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	08/24/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	08/30/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	18
	09/06/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	09/11/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	09/15/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	11/05/85	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	09/20/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	09/23/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	09/26/86	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	11/16/87	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6
	11/19/87	Dilaudid HCL 3 mg. Suppositories	6

- (a) Patient #2 has a medical history which shows evidence of chemical dependency since at least 1970. Patient #2 was hospitalized in 1970 for an overdose of phenobarbital and whiskey. In 1981, Patient #2 was hospitalized at St. Anthony for detoxification for addiction to demerol. Later in 1981, Patient #2 was hospitalized in Riverside's psychiatric unit regarding detoxification for addiction to demerol. She was hospitalized at other times for various reasons. Then, in September 1986, Patient #2 entered treatment at Shepherd Hill for chemical dependency.
- (b) Patient #2 was seeing other physicians prior to and at the time you were giving and/or prescribing controlled substances to her. In a letter dated October 24, 1988, and addressed to a Medical Board Investigator, you wrote that "(o)nly after we obtained her records this month and I read them for the first time did I personally realize the extent of the problem."
- (c) You failed to complete and maintain patient records reflecting your examination, evaluation, and treatment of Patient #2.

April 12, 1989

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in the above paragraphs (2) through (2)(c), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(f)ailure to use reasonable care discrimination in the administration of drugs," and "failure to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease," as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (2) through (2)(c), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(s)elling, prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate therapeutic purposes," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in the above paragraphs (2) through (2)(c), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(a) departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct and/or omissions, as alleged in the above paragraphs (2) through (2)(c), individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(A), (C), (D), (E), and (F), Ohio Administrative Code (as in effect subsequent to November 17, 1986).

Pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, that request must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before the agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Ronald E. Cantor, M.D.  
Page 11

April 12, 1989

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Henry G. Cramblett M.D.", written in a cursive style.

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.  
Secretary

HGC:jmb  
Encls.

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 746 510 059  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED